
Ahnentafel of Bobby M. Emanuel   

 1  

 

Generation 1 
 

1. Bobby M. Emanuel: born 21 Aug 1967 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. James Earl Emanuel: born 30 May 1944 in Red Springs, North Carolina; died 14 May 1972 in Shannon, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

3. Rilla Jane Collins: born 20 Apr 1947 in Shannon, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died in North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. Arthur Norman Emanuel: born 31 Dec 1913 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 14 Jul 1934 

in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 31 Jul 2002 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

5. Savanah L. Hall: born 12 May 1918 in Wakulla, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 16 Apr 2000 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

6. Henry Collins: born 21 Mar 1914 in Red Springs, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 28 May 1974 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

7. Gertha Mae Locklear: born 2 May 1916 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 28 Feb 1990 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. William Arthur Emanuel: born 25 Mar 1886 in Fayetteville, Cumberland, North Carolina, USA; died 25 Dec 

1968 in Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

9. Mollie H. Locklear: born 6 Jun 1884 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 16 Apr 1951 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

10. John Hall: born 29 Jul 1881 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 7 Feb 1901 in Smiths, 

Robeson, North Carolina; died 29 Apr 1930 in Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

11. Cora P. McMillan: born 1 Mar 1886 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; buried in Pembroke, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

12. Robert C. Collins: born 20 Feb 1857 in Franklin, North Carolina, USA; married 26 Sep 1885 in Robeson, 

North Carolina; died 26 Oct 1934 in Howellsville, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

13. Ruth Dial: born 20 Sep 1868 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 21 May 1922 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

14. William Foster "Bill" Locklear: born 13 Jan 1893 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 13 

Nov 1913 in Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina; died 4 Nov 1948 in Rennert, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 
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15. Rilla J. Locklear: born 22 Feb 1896 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 18 Jul 1983 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 5 
 

16. McKenzie Bennett Emanuel: born 18 Apr 1854 in North Carolina, USA; died 5 Nov 1941 in Saddletree 

Township, Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

17. Nancy Jane Maynor: born 14 Aug 1862 in Fayetteville, North Carolina, USA; died 11 Feb 1942 in Maxton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

18. John Jack Locklear: born 1855 in Marlboro County, South Carolina, USA; married in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 5 Apr 1935 in Wishart, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

19. Mary Ann Lowry: born 10 Jun 1856 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 13 Jul 1948 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

20. Jack Hall: born abt 1858 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson County, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

21. Anne Belle Chavis: born 1862 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

22. Nathan McMillan: born 1850 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1893; died 27 Aug 1891 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

23. Margaret A. Locklear: born 1850 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Jan 1902 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

24. Clifton Collins: born abt 1808 in North Carolina, USA; married 16 Feb 1847 in Nash, North Carolina; died 

aft 1870 in Franklin, North Carolina, USA. 

 

25. Sarah Sally Wood: born abt 1812 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Franklin, North Carolina, USA. 

 

26. Marcus Dial: born 19 Aug 1838 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1868; died 11 Oct 1932 

in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

27. Elizabeth Harris: born 14 Jul 1852 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 30 Jul 1925 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

28. Beachman Locklear: born 1850 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 1899; died 27 Nov 1920 in 

Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

29. Mary C. Dial: born 2 Oct 1874 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Nov 1947 in Pembroke, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

30. Jacob "Jake" Locklear: born 16 May 1856 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1886; died 16 

May 1928 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

31. Sallie J. Jones: born 20 Apr 1852 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 13 Dec 1936 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 
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Generation 6 
 

32. Isiah Emanuel Sr: born May 1823 in North Carolina, USA; married 1852; died 27 May 1911 in Red Springs, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

33. Drucilla Bledsoe: born Jan 1835 in Harnett County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Oct 1902 in Bulloch 

County, Georgia, USA. 

 

34. Sampson Maynor: born Jan 1818 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1900 in Harnett, North Carolina, USA. 

 

35. Serena Jane Emanuel: born abt 1822 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Harnett, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

36. Elisha "Eli" Locklear: born abt 1835 in Marion County, South Carolina, USA; died in South Carolina, USA. 

 

37. Caldonia Chavis: born abt 1840 in South Carolina, USA. 

 

42. James “Jim” Maynor: born Dec 1847 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1870; died 1919 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

43. Prissy Chavis: born 1847 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 19 Feb 1911 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

46. Zachariah "Zack" Locklear: born abt 1820 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Smith's, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

47. Matilda "Tilda" Locklear: born abt 1830 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jun 1916 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

52. Duncan Dial: born abt 1805 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 26 Jan 1839 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

53. Maria Mary Dial: born 1815 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1860 in Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

54. James Brantley Harris: born abt 1826 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Jan 1865 in Buies 

Store, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

55. Nancy Locklear: born 1835 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1910 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

56. Sherd Locklear: born 1822 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1911 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

57. Eliza “Liza” Locklear: born 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 25 Feb 1901 in Robeson, 

North Carolina. 

 

58. Marcus Dial: born 19 Aug 1838 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1868; died 11 Oct 1932 

in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 
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59. Elizabeth Harris: born 14 Jul 1852 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 30 Jul 1925 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

60. Zachariah "Zack" Locklear: born abt 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Jun 1882 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

61. Matilda Bullard: born abt 1830 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jun 1916 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

62. William Jones: born abt 1798 in North Carolina, USA; died in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

63. Martha Patsy Jones: born abt 1815 in North Carolina, USA; died 1911 in Saddletree, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

66. Michael Manuel: born abt 1787 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1850 in Sampson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

67. Pherby Hall: born abt 1801 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

72. Andrew Benjamin Locklear: born abt 1798 in Richland, South Carolina, USA; died aft 1850 in Richland, 

South Carolina, USA. 

 

73. Cecelia Locklear: born abt 1800 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Columbia, Richmond, South 

Carolina, USA. 

 

84. William Maynor: born abt 1805 in Cumberland, North Carolina, USA; married 28 Mar 1826 in Cumberland, 

North Carolina, USA; died bef 1880 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

85. Keziah Brooks: born abt 1805 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Burnt Swamp, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

86. Hugh Chavis: born abt 1810 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 27 Sep 1837 in Robeson, 

North Carolina; died 3 Aug 1862 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

87. Clarissa "Clarisy" Sweat: born abt 1815 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 May 1897 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

110. Stephen Locklear: born 1809 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA; died 1894 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

111. Nancy Locklear: born 1812 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Oct 1892 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

116. Duncan Dial: born abt 1805 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Burnt Swamp, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

117. Maria Mary Dial: born abt 1815 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1860 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 
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118. James Brantley Harris: born abt 1826 in Warrenton, Warren, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Jan 1865 in 

Buies Store, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

119. Nancy Locklear: born 1835 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1910 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, United States. 

 

Generation 8 
 

132. Nicholas Dalt Emanuel: born 1750 in Roanoke, Halifax, Virginia, USA; died 27 Mar 1835 in Sampson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

133. Mildred "Millie" Amelia Hale: born 1755 in Duplin County, North Carolina, USA; died 1855 in Sampson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

238. Stephen Locklear: born 1811 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 8 Dec 1887 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, United States; died 26 Jan 1894 in Robeson, North Carolina, United States. 

 

239. Mary Nancy Locklear: born 1812 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 6 May 1911 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, United States. 

 

 

Preparer: 
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Drucilla (b. 1835) .................................................. 3 
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Hugh (b. 1810) ...................................................... 4 
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Mary C. (b. 1874) .................................................. 2 
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James Earl (b. 1944) .............................................. 1 
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Nicholas Dalt (b. 1750) ......................................... 5 
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HALE 

Mildred "Millie" Amelia (b. 1755) ....................... 5 

HALL 

Jack (b. 1858) ........................................................ 2 

John (b. 1881) ........................................................ 1 
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HARRIS 

Elizabeth (b. 1852) ............................................ 2, 4 

James Brantley (b. 1826)................................... 3, 5 

  
JONES 
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William (b. 1798) .................................................. 4 

  
LOCKLEAR 
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Beachman (b. 1850) .............................................. 2 

Cecelia (b. 1800) ................................................... 4 

Elisha "Eli" (b. 1835) ............................................ 3 
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Jacob "Jake" (b. 1856) ........................................... 2 

John Jack (b. 1855)................................................ 2 

Margaret A. (b. 1850) ............................................ 2 

Mary Nancy (b. 1812) ........................................... 5 

Matilda "Tilda" (b. 1830) ...................................... 3 
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Nancy (b. 1812) ..................................................... 4 
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Cora P. (b. 1886) ................................................... 1 

Nathan (b. 1850) .................................................... 2 

  
SWEAT 
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Nash ....................................................................... 2 
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Robeson ......................................................... 1, 3, 4 
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North Carolina 

Robeson ............................................................. 5 
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Cumberland ....................................................... 4 

Fayetteville .................................................... 1 
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Lumberton ................................................. 1, 4 
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Pembroke ............................................... 1, 2, 3 

Red Springs ............................................... 1, 3 
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Saddletree ...................................................... 4 

Shannon ......................................................... 1 

Smiths ............................................................ 1 

Smith's ........................................................... 3 
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Robeson County ................................ 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 
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Warrenton ...................................................... 4 

South Carolina ................................................... 3, 4 

Marion County .................................................. 3 

Marlboro County ............................................... 2 

Richland ............................................................. 4 
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Columbia ....................................................... 4 
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Roanoke ......................................................... 5 

 


